
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) ratify the actions of the 
County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee pursuant to the Miami-Dade Aviation 
Department's (MDAD) Capital Improvements Acceleration Ordinance No. 19-122, codified 
as Section 2-285.2 of the Miami-Dade County Code, in ratifying construction Contract No. 
MDAD-CIP-V009A, summarized  herein and described in more detail in Exhibit A, and 
attached as Exhibit B.  The Contract Summary attached as Exhibit B and the plans, technical 
specifications, and the other contract documents that it incorporates by reference will be 
collectively referred to as the “Subject Contract.”  Below is a summary of the Subject Contract 
and a brief description of the project to which it relates.  

Construction Contract Award 
The Subject Contract relates to MDAD construction Project No. V0090 entitled: Miami 
Executive Airport (TMB) Runway Incursion Mitigation (RIM). Pursuant to Section 2-285.2 
of the Code of Miami-Dade County (“CIP Acceleration Ordinance”), this construction 
contract was awarded to H&R Paving, Inc. in the total amount of $13,301,531.44 with a total 
contract term of 699 days, and an estimated Notice to Proceed date of October 1, 2020.  

Scope 
The commission district of the project location is District 11, which is represented by Commissioner 
Joe A. Martinez as noted on Exhibit A. However, this project has a countywide impact as TMB is a 
regional asset.   

Delegation of Authority 
Pursuant to the CIP Acceleration Ordinance, described more fully below, the attached resolution 
delegates to the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee the authority to exercise all provisions, 
including the termination provisions, of the Subject Contract. 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
The fiscal impact and funding sources to the County are detailed on Exhibit A, as attached.  

Track Record/Monitoring 
MDAD’s Chief of Staff, Arlyn Rull-Valenciaga, will oversee the implementation of this construction 
project.   

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Carlos A. Gimenez 
Mayor 

Subject: Resolution Ratifying Actions Related to Miami-Dade Aviation Department's 
Capital Improvements Acceleration Ordinance, Section 2-285.2 of the Miami-
Dade County Code 
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Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

Background 
On December 3, 2019, the Board approved Ordinance No. 19-122, creating Section 2-285.2 
of the Code of Miami-Dade County relating to procurement of MDAD’s capital 
improvements. Under the CIP Acceleration Ordinance, with respect to any project included 
in the capital improvement program, the Board has delegated to the County Mayor or Mayor’s 
designee, among other things: (1) the authority to advertise and invite bids or other competitive 
procurement documents without Board approval, and (2) subject to Board ratification, the 
authority to award and reject bids, proposals, or other offers received in connection with any 
competitive procurement as well as the authority to settle claims, waive liquidated damages, or 
agree to change orders (not exceeding 10 percent of the base contract amount), modifications, 
amendments, adjustments, or extensions to complete unfinished work so long as any such action, 
change order, settlement, modification, adjustment, or extension specifies that it is revocable if not 
ratified by the Board and contains a release to insulate the County from any lost profit or other 
consequential damages liability in the event that it is not ratified by the Board.   

Exhibit A includes the details of the Subject Contract and contains the information below: 

• Item Number
• Department Name
• Contract Type
• Contract No. / Project No.
• Project Name
• Firm Awarded
• Commission District
• Funding Source(s)
• Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Costs
• Estimated Start / Estimated End Date
• Contract Measures: Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Goals; Small Business

Enterprise (SBE) Goods & Services; SBE-Architectural/Engineering (A/E); SBE-
Construction; Community Workforce Program (CWP)

• Brief Project Description

Exhibit B is the executed Contract Summary, which incorporates by reference the plans, technical 
specifications and the other contract documents, a full copy of which are available upon request from 
MDAD’s Governmental Affairs Division.  

The Subject Contract contains the language required by the CIP Acceleration Ordinance and was 
executed by the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee in accordance with the CIP Acceleration 
Ordinance.  

Attachments 

Jack Osterholt  
Deputy Mayor 

2



E
x
h

ib
it

 A
 

R
at

if
ic

at
io

n
 o

f 
C

o
n
tr

ac
t 

A
w

ar
d

 A
u
th

o
ri

ze
d

 b
y
 O

rd
in

an
ce

 N
o

. 
1

9
-1

2
2

C
o
n

tr
a

ct
 

N
o
.

E
st

. 
S

ta
rt

 D
a

te

P
ro

je
ct

 

N
o
.

E
st

. 
E

n
d

 D
a

te
D

B
E

 

G
o
a

l

S
B

E
 

A
/E

 

S
B

E
 

C
o
n

st
.

C
W

P
 

P
ro

- 
  

g
ra

m

1
M

D
A

D
C

o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n
 

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

A
w

ar
d

M
D

A
D

-C
IP

- 

V
0

0
9

A
/ 

V
0

0
9

A
 

M
ia

m
i 

E
x

ec
u

ti
v
e 

A
ir

p
o

rt
 (

T
M

B
) 

R
u

n
w

ay
 I

n
cu

rs
io

n
 

M
it

ig
at

io
n
 

H
 &

 R
 

P
av

in
g
, 

In
c.

 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
1
1
, 

C
o
m

m
is

si
o
n
er

 

Jo
e 

A
. 

M
ar

ti
n
ez

1
) 

C
ap

it
al

 P
ro

je
ct

 

B
u
d
g
et

 N
o
.

2
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
4
9
 -

 

G
en

er
al

 A
v
ia

ti
o
n
 

A
ir

p
o
rt

s,
 A

d
o
p
te

d

B
u
d
g
et

 &
 M

u
lt

i-

Y
ea

r 
C

ap
it

al
 P

la
n
,

V
o
lu

m
e 

3
, 

F
Y

2
0
1
9
-2

0
2
0
, 

P
ag

e

1
2
7
; 

2
) 

F
ed

er
al

 A
v
ia

ti
o
n
 

G
ra

n
t 

F
u
n
d
s;

 

3
) 

F
D

O
T

 F
u
n
d
s 

 $
2
5
,0

0
0
 -

 

$
5
0
,0

0
0
 

an
n
u
al

ly

E
st

im
at

ed
 S

ta
rt

 

D
at

e 
o
f 

C
o
n
tr

ac
t:

 

1
0
/0

1
/2

0
2
0
 

E
st

im
at

ed
 E

n
d

 

D
at

e 
o
f 

C
o
n
tr

ac
t:

 

0
8
/2

9
/2

0
2
2

1
3

.7
9

%
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A

T
h
e 

S
co

p
e 

o
f 

W
o

rk
 f

o
r 

th
is

 p
ro

je
ct

 

in
cl

u
d

es
: 

sh
o

rt
en

in
g

 R
u

n
w

ay
 1

3
-3

1
; 

m
o

d
if

ic
at

io
n
s 

to
 i

n
te

rs
ec

ti
o

n
s 

b
et

w
ee

n
 R

u
n
w

ay
 1

3
-3

1
 a

n
d

 

T
ax

iw
ay

s 
E

 a
n
d

 H
; 

re
lo

ca
ti

o
n
 o

f 
D

 

co
n
n
ec

to
r;

 a
 n

ew
 c

o
n
n
ec

to
r 

D
2

 f
o

r 

th
e 

re
lo

ca
te

d
 R

u
n
w

ay
 3

1
 t

h
re

sh
o

ld
; 

an
d

 t
h
e 

ex
te

n
si

o
n
 o

f 
th

e 
T

ax
iw

ay
 H

 

to
 R

u
n
w

ay
 9

R
 t

h
re

sh
o

ld
. 

In
 o

rd
er

 t
o

 

m
in

im
iz

e 
th

e 
im

p
ac

t 
to

 t
h
e 

ai
rp

o
rt

 

o
p

er
at

io
n
s,

 t
h
e 

w
o

rk
 s

h
al

l 
b
e 

co
n
st

ru
ct

ed
 i

n
 p

h
as

es
, 

an
d

 s
u

b
-p

h
as

es
 

n
ig

h
t 

w
o

rk
 w

il
l 

b
e 

re
q

u
ir

ed
 t

o
 a

v
o

id
 

ai
rc

ra
ft

 d
is

ru
p

ti
o

n
.

It
em

 N
o
.

B
ri

ef
 P

ro
je

ct
 D

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

F
ir

m
 

A
w

a
rd

ed

C
o
m

m
is

si
o
n

 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

F
u

n
d

in
g

 

S
o
u

rc
e(

s)

O
&

M
 

C
o
st

s

C
o
n

tr
a

ct
 M

ea
su

re
s

D
ep

t.
 

N
a

m
e

C
o
n

tr
a

ct
 

T
y
p

e
P

ro
je

ct
  
N

a
m

e

P
ag

e 
1

 o
f 

1

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



August 31, 2020

89

8(A)(1)

LMP
Stamp

LMP
Stamp



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No.  8(A)(1)
8-31-20Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE EXECUTION OF MIAMI-
DADE AVIATION DEPARTMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM CONTRACT WITH H&R PAVING, INC. IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $13,301,531.44 FOR THE MIAMI EXECUTIVE 
AIRPORT RUNWAY INCURSION MITIGATION PROJECT; 
AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR MAYOR’S 
DESIGNEE TO EXERCISE ALL PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN 
SAID AGREEMENT, INCLUDING THE TERMINATION 
PROVISIONS 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board: 

Section 1. Ratifies, pursuant to Section 2-285.2 of Code of Miami-Dade County, the 

execution of Miami-Dade Aviation Department (“MDAD”) Capital Improvement Program 

Contract No. MDAD-CIP-V009A with H&R Paving, Inc. in the amount of $13,301,531.44 

for the Miami Executive Airport Runway Incursion Mitigation Project, a copy of which is 

attached as Exhibit B to the accompanying memorandum. 

Section 2.  Authorizes the County Mayor or Mayor’s designee to exercise all 

provisions contained in the above-referenced agreement, including the termination provisions. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner                                                      ,  

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

90



Agenda Item No. 8(A)(1) 
Page No. 2 

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman 
Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman 

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Daniella Levine Cava 
Jose “Pepe” Diaz Sally A. Heyman 
Eileen Higgins Barbara J. Jordan 
Joe A. Martinez Jean Monestime 
Dennis C. Moss Sen. Javier D. Souto 
Xavier L. Suarez 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 31st day 

of August, 2020.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the 

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Davis M. Murray 
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